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Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is it mot a fact that in the Public Accounts Committee where the Congress has a majority a whip has been issued to all Congress Members not to say anything which would go against the ex-Chief Ministers?

Shri Nanda: On the other hand, the Chief Minister has written to the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee to expedite and not to cause any delay about it. Therefore, there is no intention . .

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: It is just white-washing the whole thing.

Shri P. K. Deo; What about other charges?

the

Mr. Speaker; Order, order. Questions, cannot be put while sitting in this manner. Has the hon. Minister anything further to say?

Bhri Nanda: I think they are very impatient to ask other questions.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Sir, it is unfortunate that these {wo gentlemen have earned this notoriety .

An hon. Member: Gentlemen?

Mr. Speaker: Should all leaders proceed on the same pattern?

Shri U. M. Trivedl; But the one question that crops up . . . .

Mr. Speaker: We are, during the Question Hour, to put supplementaries seeking some information.

8hri U. M. Trivedl: I am not going to stray from that. The point that still arises is, notwithstanding the scandals that have bfen brought ‘o the notice of the Government and the whole country at large, is the Government not prepared to go back to the origina] law provided in the Representation of People Act under Section 7, that such persons who shall have direct and indirect contact with the Government shall be disqualified from holding the post of or being =
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a member of this House? Will the Government not go back to this and make the same provision as the provision is obtaining in all other democratic countries in the world?

1 lagisl

Shri Nanda: That is a suggestion worthy of consideration.

Shri Rama Chandra Mallick: May 1 know whether it is a fact that no allegation has been proved in the Audit Report and therefore Shri R. N.
Singh Deo, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, Orissa, and now the Leader of the Opposition, wants to postpone the thing and the matter has been deliberately delayed whereas the Chief Minister of Orissa has asked him to discuss the matter in the Public Accounts Committee as soon as possible?

Shri Nanda: Yes, it is factual statement.

Some hon, Members rosc—
Mr. Speaker: Next Question,

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Sir, |
rise to a point of order. For the Home Minister to say that it is a factual statement, are there any facts in his possession to suggest that the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee wants to delay the matter?

Mr., Speaker; Order, order. | call
Shri Yadav but at that time he did not stand up. Now he gtands up, but 1 am not going to allow him to put a supplementary on this now.

Re-orientation of Admimisiratien

a correct

+
*3 Shri Harish Chandra Mathwr:
Shri Warler;
Bhri Dafi:

Will the Minister of Home Affabrs be pleased to state:

(2) in what manner Government has re-criented its administration in the context of the aggression by Pakistan; and

(b) what further

ination or are

steps are under

plated?
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The Minister of State in the Minls-
iry of Home Affairs and Minlster of Defence Supplles in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Hathi); (a) and (b). The administration of the Central Government as well as of the State Governments, particularly that of the border States. has on the whole stood up exTremely well to the situation created by Pakistan's aggression., Tt has shown a capacity to adjust quickly to new and pressing problems, and this cannot but be regarded as deeply gratifying. Some of the more important measures that have so far been initiated, or are under consideration, to re-orfent the administration in the new context are indicated in the statement lald on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-5021|65].

Bhri Harish Chandra Mathur; I am not denying the Home Minist the
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Ts the hon. Home Minister aware of a criticism from authentic sources in the Government machinery itself that we will have much better administration in the Central Secretariat if there ig reduction of staff by 50 per cent?
Have they examined this aspect, more particularly in the present context, and if so what have they to say in the matter?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Bhri Nanda): This aspect is very much in our mind. An examination of the working of the various Ministries from that point of view is being undertaken one by one. There is the problem of surplus employees, not needed for those jobs; something else will have to be done about them, This is one of the directions in which re-

credit which he claims. What is his own assessment about the press reports which have recently appeared in the newspapers? For instance, there was a report under the heading “Home Ministry looks at itself”.
There was another criticism by Shri Jayaprakash Narayan that the feeling of emergency and working on & war footing was not just there. The Home Ministry have stated in this statement that they have issued such and such directions. But what |is
their assessment of the present working?

Shri Hathi: 1 have already stated in the main reply the assessment of the working in the present circumstances. So far as the appraisal part is concerned the Home Ministry is not looking at itself; in fect, all the Ministries and departments have been asked by the Prime Minister to undertake a quick reappraisal of their plans, policies and working in the light of the recent experience and having regard to the essential requirements of the future. So far as the second part of the question is concerned, namely, the remarks quoted by the hon. Member, I am not in agreement with them.

orientation of administration has to proceed.

Bhrl Warlor: Has the Government any idea to set up a Commission at the al]l India level to go into thg question of re-orientation of administration not only at the Centre but also in the States?

Bhri Nanda: Very soon We Aare going to have that Commission Yor e comprehensi ination of this question. It is going to be announced very soon.

Shri Dajl; To turther carry forward the question of my hon. friend, Shri Mathur, there is y widespread belief that actually there iz emergency in all walks of national life except in the mdministration of the Government itself. In the Government machinery there is no sense of urgency. That is borne out by this statement. Four paragraphs in this statement are irrelevant, giving information not asked for. Only the lnst paragraph of eight lines are pertinent to the question.

Mr. Speaker: Now he might usk the supplementary.
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Shri Daji: The only portion which is relevant also repeats what has been stated earlier, namely, that a commitlee has been formed to go into this matter, a reply which the Home Minister gave about two years ago in reply to the budget debate . Is this the sense of urgency which the Government machinery is displaying in the matter of administrative reforms, faced as it is with such perfidious Pakistani aggression?

Shri Nanda: It is g very sweeping statement to make that there is absolute lack of urgency throughout the administration. Jobs have been done by the administration, by the Government machinery. There have been errors and failures; certainly; but they have been rare. The administration has done the job fully according to the requirements of the Government. So, it is a very unfair eriticism to say that everything has been done without the help and cooperation of the administration.

Bhri Daji; Sir, I rise on a point of order. My question is being misunderstood. The question is what haz been done in the matter of re-orientation of administration; it is not a question of the administration not doing the job,

Shri Nanda: That is not the question.

Dr, L. M. Singhvi: It is stated that a resettlement organisation iz being formed under the Cabinet Secretariat to take care of those who have been unsettied by Pakistani aggression. [
would like to know whether the resettlement organisation has gone into action in Rajasthan, where a large number of people have been unse‘tled and have been driven out from Pakistan into Rajasthan?

Shri Hathi: That is a question of the details of the organisation. We will Jook into that. What I have «aid is as to how it has been re-oriented or what steps have been taken As for the other detuils, because I am pot dealing with it, it may not be possible for me to give them.

Bhri R. 8. Pandey: Under the present state of emergency and orders to expedite the work of administration and to create more efficlency in the administration, may 1 know whether there is a proposa)] before the Government to remove the category of clerks and assistants from the administru-
tion?

Shri Hathi: As the hon. Home Minister just now stated, we have carried on studles in the Works and Housing Ministry of what we call the “Officer-oriented Scheme” where the number of assistants and clerks handling files may be less, quick movement of flles can take place and quick decisions can be taken. That experiment is being carried on.

Shri Dajl: Reduce the number of officers and not of clerks. The officers are the white elephants.

Bhri Hathi; Both.

Shri D. C. Sharma;
that the performmance of the Civil Defence Departments in the various States of India more or less was very, very perfunctory and that the Home Guards gave a very, very poor account of themselves in most States of India: if so, may [ know what is golng to happen to these departments and will it not be a better thing to close them down instead of giving them a longer lease of life and several other things?

In it not a fact

Shri Hathl: I do not think, that ls a rorrect appralsal at all. Their performance has been very good.
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Shri B. N. Chaturvedl: May I know if the Government is satisfled that there has been any impact of whatever re-orientation that has taken place et the field level and the Grow More Food Campaign or the other schemes are going apace as & result of what has been done?

Shri Nanda: It is not possible to say how much increase in productlon has occurred during the last 15 days.
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Bhri A, P. Sharma: May I know what concrete changes the Government is going to introduce in the whole country in regard to the dilatory procedures and rules of Government, apart from reducing the number af employees wherever found surplus after examination?

Shri Hathi: It is only to go into the whole question of reforming the administrative machinery that the Commission is being appointed.

Arresis made during Pak, Aggressien

¥
*4 Bhri Yashpal Bingh:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri 8. C. Bamants:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachhavaiya:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri Mohammed Koya:
8hri P. L. Barupal:
8hri Warlor;
Shri Dajl:
Shrl Vasudevan Nalr:
Shri Eishen Patimayak:

Will the Minister of Home Affsirs be pleased to state;

(a) the number of persons rounded up for anti-natiomal activities, state-wise, during the recent conflict with Pakistan; and

(b) the action taken o have them tried in a court of law?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri L. N.

